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1.0 SUMMARY~—This report contains information on geological mapping and
line cutting on the Oliver Property, a 1997 joint venture program between
The Oliver Group, and Alda Industries Ltd. The program consisted of
geological mapping and sampling in the southeastern portion of the McNell
Twp. property. South of Sherman Lake (drawing S 98—1 and Figure 2)
mapping was completed within a designated area, and 2.6 KM of line were
cut due east of the lake. In The Tom Fox Lake North Block 23.7 KM of
line cutting was completed . The geological mapping and sampling south
of Sherman Lake defined a zone containing anomalous gold values (38 - 1340
ppb Au), as shown on the accompanying drawing $ 98-1. Further work ’
(stripping, sampling and possibly diamond drilling), is warranted to further
evaluate the economic potentlal of this gold zone. On the Tom Fox

Lake-North Block, geological mapping, sampling, geophysical IP Surveys, and
diamond drilling(if warranted) is definitely recommended.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

in 1996, a joint venture program between The Oliver Group and Canadian
Zeolite Ltd., completed line cutting, IP Geophysical Surveys, and diamond
drilling on the Oliver Property. Results of this work are contained in a
report by the writer dated January 3, 1997. Location of this 1996 work is
shown on Fig. 2, and on Dwg. S 98-1.

In 1!9*,. limited exploration program on The Oliver Property was completed
in a joint venture program between The Oliver Group and Alda Iindustries

Ltd. The plan for the 1997 program included exploration In the following
two areas: 1. Geological mapping, minor line cutting, stripping and
sampling in a designated area south of Sherman Lake. 2. On the Tom Fox
Lake-North Block, planned work consisted of line cutting, geological
mapping, sampling, and compietion of an IP Geophysical survey.

Total financing for the proposed exploration programs in these two areas did
not materialize. South of Sherman Lake, a limited program consisting of

geological mapping and sampling plus minor line cutting was completed.

On the Tom Fox Lake-North Block, only t

was completed.

3.0 PROPERTY LOCATION

The property is located approximately 80 KM by road southeast of Timmins,
and 60 KM by road west from Kirkliand Lake (Fig. 1). A total of 53 mineral
claims are contalned within 9 Claim Blocks. The 1997 exploration was
carried out within Claim Block 1203944(line cutting), and Ciaim Blocks
1203945 and 1207672 (Geological Mapping /Sampling & minor Line Cutting).
The location of this work is plotted on Drawing S 98-1, accompanying this

report.
* CCOI0 icﬁLM /Ij Q%ZJ——Z 8} /997>
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4.0 RESULTS OF THE 1997 EXPLORATION PROGRAM

Tom Fox Lake-—-North Block:

A total of 23.7 KM of line were cut, with pickets spaced at 25 M Intervais
along the Base Line and cut Lines. Note that one sample (#97-14) was
selected from an old trench immediately west of point 2+60 North, Line
0--1996 Base Line . This sample (assaying 995 ppb Au) was selected
from an old trench on the “Isadore Dyke”. This “Dyke” was evaluated in
the 1984, by Argyle Ventures Inc.. Known gold bearing trenches within the
central part of the Tom Fox Laks - North Block, may be an extension of the
Isadore Dyke gold showings.

South Of Sherman Lake:

As shown on Drawing § 98-1, mapping and sampling were carried out south of
the lake. Following is a description of the samples collected, and
subsequently sent for chemical analysis:

Sample Assay
Number Value Sample Description
(ppb Au)

97-1A 17 Quartz vein (milky white colored) with minor very
fine grained pyrite.

97-1B 48 Fine grained, silicified/carbonatized meta basalit
with fine disseminated, very fine grained
disseminated pyrite (oxidized).

97-2 367 Silicified & carbonatized feisite dyke with 3%
fine grained pyrite cubes, cut by 1/8” wide quartz
veinlets.

97-3 1340 Carbonatized meta basait. Sample from a silicified
(up to 8" wide) white quartz veins with finely
disseminated chalcopyrite/pyrite. A composite
sample of quartz, quartz veinlets and altered
volcanics!

97-4 48 Red colored, fine grained 2 foot wide feldspar
porphyry dyke (similar to that encountered in hole
96-3), with 3% fine grained pyrite cubes.

97-5 18 Carbonatized, gray colored andesite with 3%

disseminated pyrite cubes.




Sample Assay
Number Value Sample Description

97-8 108 Felsite dyke cut by 1/8" wide quartz veins with fine
grained pyrite cubes (poorly exposed).

97-7 82 Fine grained brown colored feisite dyke(oxidized)
cut by a few white colored quartz veins containg
3% pyrite cubes (poorly exposed).

97-8 ] Fine grained (carbonatized) andesite with 3%
disseminated pyrite.

97-9 3 Carbonatized felsite dyke with finely disseminated
pyrite cubes (lightly gossaned).

9710 6 Spherulitic basalt, silicified and carbonatized with
4% fine disseminated sulphides (pyrite sphalerite).

97-11 s Similar to sample 97-10.

9712 4 Siliceous, fine grained , light gray colored
felsite with 2% fine disseminated pyrite.

97-13 7 Brown “gossaned” felsite dyke cut by 1/16 - 1/4 inch
wide quartz veins (glassey to milky white colored).

97-14*** 2998 Brown gossaned felsite dyke, cut by 10% white
quartz veins (1/8 - 1/2" thick). Disseminated
medium grained pyrite cubes occur within and
close to the contact of the felsite dyke/meta
basaltic contact.

**+* From Isadore Dyke(see Property Plan....Dwg. § 98-1)

Geological Description, Comments, Recommendations
South Of Sherman Lake '
Rocks in this area are meta andesites and basaits, intruded by a series of
quartz porphyry (feisite) dykes. The strike of the dykes is about north 70
degrees east, and they dip steeply south. The andesites and basaits
appear to be flow rocks (often spherulitic) with a similar strike and dip as the
intruding feisite dykes. Narrow brown colored granodiorite dykes ailso
intrude the voicanics, but they are generally narrower and do not occur as
frequently as the quartz porphyry (feisites).
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Gold is assoclated with the feisite dykes, and occurs in association with
north-northwest trending quartz veins which frequently intrude the felsite
dykes. The gold itself occurs in intimate association with disseminated
pyrite cubes in the quartz veins, which often accompany the felsites .

Gold values are also found associated with pyrite cubes in meta volcanics,
close to their contact with feisite dykes.

One area in particular warrants further exploration. This is the “Anomalous
Gold Zone” interpreted from the 1997 mapping and sampling ( Dwg. S 98-1 »
just south and parallel to Sherman Lake. Rocks within this zone however
are not well exposed, and it is recommended that power stripping, washing
and sampling be compieted in a series of trenches as shown. Previous
work on the Oliver Property further to the west , indicates north-south
structures (fauited basaits and felsite dykes) may also have played an
important part in concentrating gold values. The postulated
north/northwest trending fault structure due east of Sherman Lake may be
one such structure.

Tom Fox Lake-North Block

The original 1997 proposal was to complete line cutting, geological mapping,
and a geophysical I.P. Electromagnetic survey. in 1994 a government
geological map (P. 3248) complied by L.S.Jensen, shows an area of exposed
outcrop composed of mafic volcanics cut by feilsic dykes, and exposed over a
strike length of 0.4 KM. A series of old trenches, pits, and a shaft are
shown on Jensen's map, with an Iindication that anomalous goid occurs in
some of those workings. The 1997 funding was adequate only to complete
the line cutting. Completion of the proposed L.P. geophysical program
plus geological mapping and sampling, are highly recommended.

item Estimated Cost
Phase I:
Tom Fox Lake - North Block
I.P Electromagnetic Survey $ 20,400
Geological Mapping/Sampling/
Assaying... $ 30,000
Sub Total S 50400
Plus 10% Contingency.uuu. $ 5,040

TOTYAE $ 854,440




Sherman Lake Area
Mechanical Stripping & Washing...... $ 20,500
Geological Mapping & Sampling....... $ 7,000

Sub Total....... _$ 27,500
Plus 10% Contingency $ 2,750
Sub Total $_30,250

Total Phase | $ 84,690

PHASE i (if Justified by Phase | Exploration Resuits)
Tom Fox Lake-—-North Block, & Sherman Lake Area

item Estimated Cost

Diamond Drilling (2000’ estimated) $ 60,000

10% Contingency $ 6,000
Total Phase Il $ 68,000

TOTAL PHASE | + 11 $ 180,690
6.0 Certification

1 Ralph V. Stewart of 244 Keswatin St. $., Oshawa, Ontario, hereby certify as

follows:

1. 1 am a registered member of the Association of Professional Geologists
of Alberta.

2. | am a graduate of Mount Allison University, with a B.Sc. degree In
geology.

3. I have practiced my profession continuously over the last 40 years, as
an Exploration, Production, and Consulting Geologist.

4. | have no Interest directly or indirectly in the Oliver Property.

s. The information in this report is based on sources cited in the
bibliography, and from fleld exploration conducted over most of the
property in 1984, -88, -86, -96, and during the 1997 program.

6. 1 consent to the use of this report in a Prospectus or Statement of
Material Facts. ’

Raliph V. Stewart, P.Geol.
February 28, 1998
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7.0  GLAIM HOLDERS & SURVEY SUPERVISORS (NAMES & ADDRESSES)

Current Clalm Holders (February, 1998)
Name — % Ownership
John H. Oliver 50%
4222 6th. Ave
R.R. # 2, Peachland, B.C.
VOH 1X0

Winifred Oliver 2%5%
200 Gladman Ave.

London, Ontario

N6J 1XS

Gall Oliver 25%
200 Gladman Ave.

London, Ontario

N6J 1X5

Names & Addresses—1997 Program Supervisors

—___Name(s) Program____ ___Addrasses
Raiph V. Stewart Overall 244 Keeowatin 8t. 8.
Supervision Oshawa, Ontario
L1H 628
Georgex Exploration Line Cutting 353 Rallway St.
Contractors Contractor Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2P4
8.0 Bibliography
Report Report....
No. & Date Title With Detalls

1. Sept.19, 1984 “Geological Report on The Tom Fox Lake Property, McNell
Twp., Larder Lake Mining Division;” by Ralph V. Stewart.

2. December, 1992 “Geclogy of McNelil and Robertson Townships, District of
Timiskaming®”—0GS Report by L.S. Jensen (ODM
Miscellaneous Paper 160)

3. January 3, 1997 “Report On an 1.P. Electromagnetic and Diamond Drilling
Program...The 1996 Oliver Group/Canadian Zeolite Ltd.
Joint Venture Project, McNeil Twp., Ontario”, by Ralph V.
Stewart. %
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XRAL Laboratories
A Division of SGS Canada Inc.

1885 Leslie Street
Don Mills, Ontario
Canada M3B 3J4
Tel: (416) 445-5755
Fax: (416) 445-4152

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Work Order: 016372

To: Ralph V Stewart
Attn: Date : 12/08/97

244 Keewatin Street South

OSHAWA
ONTARIO L1H 6Z8

Copy 1 to
Copy 2 to : 3

P.O. No.

Project No. :

No. of Samples : 15 Rock

Date Submitted ;. 28/07/97

Report Comprises :  Cover Sheet plus
Pages 1 to 2

Distribution of unused material:

Pulps: Pulps - no instructions
Rejects: Rejects - no instructions
Certified By : /Aé’“zﬁ
[4
Dr. Hugh de Souza, General Manager
XRAL Laboratories
Report Footer: L.N.R. = Listed not received 1.S. = |nsufficient Sample
n.a. = Not applicable - = No result
I.N.F. = Composition of this sample makes detection impossible by this method

M after a result denotes ppb to ppm conversion, % denotes ppm to % conversion

” Member of tha SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)



) 42Y:V B XRAL Laboratories

Work Order: 016372
Element. Au
Method. FA15
Det.Lim. 1
Units. ppb

McN 97-1A 17
McN 97-1B 48
McN 97-2 367
McN 97-% 1340
McN 974 a8
McN 97-5 18
McN 976V 108
McN 97-7v 82
McN 978+~ 5
McN 97-9 3
McN 97-10 6
McN 97-11 s
McN 97-12 ~4
McN 97-13 7
McN 97-14 995
*Dup McN 97-1A 19
*Dup McN 97-12 5

A Division of SGS Canada Inc.

Be
ICP70
0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.9

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.5

Date:

Na
ICP70
0.01
%

0.07
0.06
0.06
0.06
0.07

0.07
0.08
0.08
0.05
0.08

0.05
0.04
0.06
0.07
0.11

0.07
0.06

12/08/97
Mg Al
ICP70 ICP70
001 0.0
% %
242 074
012 027
024 030
1.67  0.19
144 123
128  0.63
011 023
004 022
372 421
007 028
218 275
126 1.73
195  1.73
007 024
002 022
237 072
1.89  1.67

ICP70
0.01

0.06
0.05
0.03
0.02
0.15

0.15

0.03
0.04
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.03
0.03
0.04

0.06
0.03

FINAL
K Ca
ICP70 ICP70
0.01 0.01
% %
0.03 6.52
0.19 1.42
0.22 0.85
0.07 3.65
0.09 4.40
0.14 3.13
0.16 1.07
0.15 0.62
<0.01 4.51
0.13 0.73
0.01 2.97
<0.01 2.80
0.17 7.26
0.16 0.67
0.11 0.11
0.03 6.42
0.16 7.07

Sc
ICP70
0.5

ppm

7.2
0.3
0.8
49
4.0

4.0
1.0

38.1
0.9

3.2
1.5
16.4
1.1
1.1

7.1
16.0

Ti
ICP70
0.01

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

0.13
<0.01

0.19
0.16
<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01

v
ICP70

64
14
51
19
<2

314

164
71
78

63
76

Cr
ICP70

ppm
240
69
122
41
32
69
88
56
101
80

241
33

* Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveiliance)

Mn
ICP70

ppm

792

338
461
534

549

298
1350
575

1620
1010
1740
403
264

780
1690

Page 1 of 2
Fe Co
ICP70 ICP70
0.01 1
%o ppm
2.33 16
1.84 5
1.88 7
2.23 16
2.86 17
3.30 19
1.94 5
1.70 4
8.81 49
2.19 3
6.24 46
3.96 34
8.08 53
2.09 9
2.18 3
2.30 16
7.86 52

Cu
ICP70
0.5

ppm

110
70.7
30.2

293
51.3

9.2
11.6
25.2

113
11.1

104
74.1
188
83.6
11.2

108
181



XR AL XRAL Laboratories

A Division of SGS Canada Inc.

Work Order: 016372 Date: 12/08/97 FINAL Page 2 of 2
Element. Zn As Sr Y Zr Mo Ag cd Sn Sb Ba La w Pb Bi
Method. ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70 ICP70
Det.Lim. 0.5 3 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 0.2 1 10 5 1 0.5 10 2 5
Upits. PPm  ppm  ppn  ppm  ppm ppm PpMm  ppm  ppm  ppm ppm  ppm  ppm  ppm  ppm

McN 97-1A 21.9 <3 224 34 8.9 12 <02 <1 <10 <5 76 76 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-1B 29.8 <3 218 66 399 6 <02 <l <10 <5 48 166 <10 <2 <5
MecN 97-2 15.2 8 311 64 368 54 <02 <1 <10 <5 87 80 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-3 24.0 <3 127 2.2 438 17 <02 <1 <10 <5 49 34 <10 <2 <5
McN 974 30.1 <3 209 41 212 1 <02 <1 <10 <5 1020 145 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-5 32.5 <3 891 55 268 <1 <02 <t <10 <5 122 168 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-6 32.9 <3 116 51 359 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 52 67 <10 3 <5
McN 97-7 20.4 <3 139 45 321 1 <02 <1 <10 <5 56 77 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-8 91.7 <3 559 5.8 1.7 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 10 37 <10 <2 <5
MCcN 97-9 435 <3 8.5 46 238 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 72 109 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-10 9.5 <3 8.8 26 1.5 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 18 19 <10 <2 <5
MCcN 97-11 61.1 <3 206 1.3 2.2 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 26 13 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-12 69.8 13 570 2.5 0.5 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 20 25 <10 7 <5
McN 97-13 23.1 <3 8.3 59 335 2 <02 <1 <10 <5 36 75 <10 <2 <5
McN 97-14 298 <3 6.2 51 409 <1 <02 <1 <10 <5 27 106 <10 4 <5
*Dup McN 97-1A 21.6 <3 220 3.3 8.0 11 <02 <1 <10 <5 74 71 <10 <2 <5
*Dup McN 97-12 71.0 18 555 25 <05 <1 <02 <t <10 <5 19 30 <10 9 <5

BELIT Mermber of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)



subsections 85(2) and 86(3) of the Mining Act. Under section 8 of the
aview the assessment work and correspond with the mining land holder.
lecorder, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 6th Floor,

ORI RMRIRTE

@ Ontario Ministry of Declaration of Assessment Work [Transsciion Number (ofiice use)
and Mines Performed on Mining Land [ WAGED g oY s
usmonl Files Research Imaging
Mining Act, Subsaction 65(2) and 68(3), R.8.0. 1990
42A02NW2001 2.19309 MCNEIL
Instructions: - For work performed on Crown Lands before recording a claim, use form 0240.
- Please type or print in ink.

1. Recorded holder(s) (A‘ttach a list if necessary)

Name Client Number
5)66 4T74¢HED LisT
Address . Telephone Number
OF Kecop ped Locnefs F“.
ax Number
Name Client Number
Address Telephone Number
Fax Numbar

2. Type of work performed: Check ( .~ ) and report on only ONE of the following groups for this declaration.

sotechnical: prospecting, surveys, Physical: drilling, stripping,
E/E;ﬂys and work under section 18 (regs) O trenching and associated assays [ Renabilitation

Work Type G@Lﬂ’MLMVP/’/ Af‘bf”/’% — Office Use

Total $ Value of
Work Claimed RV
Dates Work

From =z} To
Performed ]»Zm l 2 ZZ luonm I 37 NTS Reference

Da
Global Positioning System Dmy(Tf available) Township/
Mining Division L
~aueley l ake

M or G-Plan Numbor Resident Geologi

s
M_Za—a District 4\/ Ciklaad Lake

Please remember to: - obtain a work permit from the Ministry of Natural Resources as required;
- provide proper notice to surface rights holders before starting work;
- complete and attach a Statement of Costs, form 0212;
- provide a map showing contiguous mining lands that are linked for assigning work;
- mclude two copies of your technical report.

3. Person Qgcompanles who prepared the technical report (Attach a list if necessary)

Name y Telep umber
Cacod . StewaeT _ Yoo~ 725~ 59725
Address ] Fax Num
24 K ecpmaton s 725-2796
Name Telcphone Number
Address Fax Number
Name I Telephone Number
Address Fax Number
< -
4. Certiﬂcatlon by Recorded Holder or Agent £ N

I ﬁ/‘ﬂ#’hl . l\{N - S’/‘ff—?c’f{/c.f’é , do hereby certify that | have personal knowledge of the facts set
rin! [:1

forth in this Declaration of Assessment Work having caused the work to be performed or witnessed the same during
o after its compleuon and, to the best of my knowledge, the annexed report is true.

S b A%u%) e - &ch@/ /899 .

- Agenl's AdEIreB ?/ L7/~ © Z. & [Teiephone Number ] Fax Number
zc/q .»:ezu,u{m St 5/ Osuren, " Gesgoss 725 Jos= 725" " 2798

oD



5. Work to be recorded and distributed. Work can only be assigned to claims that are contiguous (adjoining) to

the mining land where work was performed, at the time work was performed. A map showing the contiguous Iink

must accompany this form.

Mining Claim Number. Or if Number of Claim | Value of work Value of work Value of work Bank. Value of work
work was done on other eligible jUnits. For other performed on this applied 10 this assigned to other to be distributed
mining land, show in this mining land, list claim or other claim. mining claims. at a future date.
column the location number hectares. mining land.
indicated on the claim map.

eg T8 7827 16 ha $26, 825 N/A $24,000 $2,825

eg 1234567 12 0 $24,000 0 0

og 1234568 2 $ 8, 892 $ 4,000 0 $4,892

1| IR263949Y| (0 2,/5]

2 | /20399L] 9 2 973

s | /203995 3 5,725 | [,tro

+ | _yz207672] 4 h9o9 |

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

\/Column Totals

) 61.4%4 V. S7ewde T

(Print Full

Name)

634

2634

, do hereby certify that the above work credits are eligible under

subsection 7 (1) of the Assessment Work Regulaﬂon 6!96 for assignment to contiguous claims or for application to

the claim where the w k was done.

Signature of Recorded H

P AN

)

o

8. Instructions for cutting back credits that are not approved.

ﬁrhec& L )598

Some of the credits claimed in this declaration may be cut back. Please check ( » ) in the boxes below to show how

you wish to prioritize the deletion of credits:

1. Credits are to be cut back from the Bank first, followed by option 2 or 3 or 4 as indicated.
2. Credits are to be cut back starting with the claims listed last, working backwards; or

3. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims listed in this declaration; or
4. Credits are to be cut back as prioritized on the attached appendix or as follows (describe):

Ooono

Note: If you have not indicated how your credits are to be deleted, credits will be cut back from the Bank first,
followed by option number 2 if necessary.

For Otfice Use Only

Received Stamp

Deemed Approved Date

Date N

otification Sent

Date Approved

Total Value of Credit Approved

Approved for Recording by Mining Recorder (Signature)



Northern Development -
and Mines Performed on Mining Land qQqQac.cele
Assessment Flles Research Imaging

Ontario Ministry of Declaration of Assessment Work [Transaction Number (office use)

Mining Act, Subsection 85(2) and 88(3), R.S.0. 1990

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of subsections 65(2) and 66(3) of the Mining Act. Under section 8 of the
Mining Act, the information is a public record. This information will be used o review the assessment work and correspond with the mining land holder.
Questions about this collection should be directed to the Chief Mining Recorder, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 6th Floor,
933 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 685.

Instructions: - For work performed on Crown Lands before recording a claim, use form 0240.
- Please type or print in ink.

1. Recorded holder(s) (Attach a list if necessary)

Name i Client Number
LQec ATTAHED LisT oF
Address Telephone Number
{?Ec o DE D [-Ioux/zs —
A ax Nu
Name Cllent Number
Address Telephone Number
Fax Numbr

2. Type of work performed: Check ( +» ) and report on only ONE of the following groups for this declaration.

Geotechnical: prospecting, surveys, ysical: drilling, stripping, o
D assays and work under section 18 (regs @/Ph assoclated assays D Rehabllitation
Work Type RECEIVED Office Use
Z/ﬁ/E [ u‘/“/ / f/ n ‘ Commodity
h'c‘}ﬁ :5-75(/ 3 33 Total $ Value of
CEOBOHNCEASSESSMENT_| | Work Claimed 1042
Dates Work e
From () Of HRE |
Performed én . | w“h l 9Z o | NTS Reference
Global Positioning System Dlu (it available) Township/aree— M Mining Divisi L\
. ning Division
< ardin heoke
M or G-Plan Number Resident Geologist
M* Seo District Kikload bake.

Please remember to: - obtain a work permit from the Ministry of Natural Resources as required,;
- provide proper notice to surface rights holders before starting work;
- complete and attach a Statement of Costs, form 0212;
rovide a map showing contiguous mining lands that are linked for assigning work;
lnclude two copies of your technical report.

3. Person or companies who prepared the technical report (Attach a list if necessary)

Name Telephone Number

Md Knrpa V. SreaaeT Lipizal 9057255725
244 (ffl«/ﬂ‘f///j‘/ S:Q/Awﬂ,ﬁﬁél- _ Yo5-725—- 27948

Name / 4 Telephone Number

Address Fax Number

Name 'I-'rolophone Number

Address Fax Number

?2.39a3°Q

4. Certification by Recorded Holder or Agent A
1, Ié A Lﬂf/ \é ﬁm_é £ LWARLT , do hereby certify that | have personal knowledge of the facts set

forth in this Declaratlon of Assessment Work having caused the work to be performed or witnessed the same during
or after its completion and, to the best of my knowledge, the annexed report is true.

JAA) o= 1
Signature of Record (?Zar oLAt;nt Aﬁl_uvcu_& w C ﬂjc] L/Jf) DatW/q(éZ\ l-l /999 .

- Agent's Addr Telephone Number Fax Number

244 7Z Sy //p/ S7. 5 éd//m/i,ddo‘ Lit €28 o5~ 72559775 | Qes 725 2796




5. Work to be recorded and distributed. Work can only be assigned to claims that are contiguous (adjoining) to
the mining land where work was performed, at the time work was performed. A map showing the contiguous link
must accompany this form.

Mining Claim Number. Or if Number of Claim | Value of work Value of work Value of work Bank. Value of work
work was done on other eligible |Units. For other performed on this appiled 10 this assigned to other to be distributed
mining land, show in this mining land, list claim or other claim. mining claims. at a future date.
column the location number hectares. mining land.
indicated on the claim map.
eg T8 7827 16 ha $26, 825 N/A $24,000 $2,825
eg 1234567 12 0 $24,000 0 0
eg 1234568 2 $ 8, 892 $ 4,000 0 $4,892
' | iRoz944| O 7033 | 1,975
2 | j202946] 2 2575
8 | Jj20394s| X )98 2
" > 7
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
Column Totals 1 033 Z 1)) 3‘3.

L Zm PH V. STewaeT

(Print Full Name)
subsection 7 (1) of the Assessment Work Regulation 6/96 for assignment to contiguous claims or for application to

the claim where the work was done.
N ) ( Mgeatr ) i/,

8. Instructions for cutting back credits that are not approved.

, do hereby certify that the above work credits are eligible under

Some of the credits claimed in this declaration may be cut back. Please check ( »~ ) in the boxes below to show how
you wish to prioritize the delstion of credits:

3 1. Credits are to be cut back from the Bank first, followed by option 2 or 3 or 4 as indicated.

O 2. Credits are to be cut back starting with the claims listed last, working backwards; or

O 3. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims listed in this declaration; or

O 4. Credits are to be cut back as prioritized on the attached appendix or as follows (describe):

Note: If you have not indicated how your credits are to be deleted, credits will be cut back from the Bank first,
followed by option number 2 if necessary.

For Office Use Only
Recelved Stamp

Deemed Approved Date Date Notification Sent

Date Approved Total Value of Credit Approved

Approved for Recording by Mining Recorder (Signature)

LeFE 7 CT vy



Recorded Holders---Claim Numbers: 1203943 to -947 Incl.
( 9 claim blocks) 1207683 to -685 Incl.

Name:

Name:

Name:

John H. Oliver
42222 6th. Ave., Peachland
B.C., VOH 1X0

i hel Ol
200 Gladman Ave.
London, Ontanio

Né6J 1X5

Gail Sullivan Oliver
200 Gladman Ave.
London, Ontario
N6J 1X5

MAR -5 1999

[RECEIVED]

ECEIVED

GEOSCIENCE ASSE
ORFICE - MENT

1207672 (McNeil Township)

Client No. 177706
Tel. No. 250-767-3494
Fax No. 250-767-3231

Tel. No. 519-679-8094
Fax No. 519-679-8094

Client No: 177
Tel. No. 519-079-8091
Tel. No. 519-679-8094



. Ministry of i i
@ Ontano Nonhgﬂ B ovelopment Statement Of COStS Transaction Number (office use)
and Mines for Assessment Credit WANES CotSe

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of subsection 6(1) of the Assessment Work Regulation 6/36. Under
section 8 of the Mining Act, the information is a public record. This information will be used to review the assessment work and correspond with
the mining land holder. Questions about this collection should be directed to the Chief Mining Recorder, Ministry of Northarn Development and
Mines, 6th Floor, 933 Ramsey Lake Road, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 6B5.

Units of Work

Work Type Depending on the type of work, list the number ost Per Unit Total Cost
of hours/days worked, metres of drilling, kilo- f k
metres of grid line, number of samples, etc. of wor

LEOLDC‘LLAL M/im/,.}a, CfO@éf - é/PAyS 132-4 Ijjs’o
Ad o Em P/.//JG /455‘5‘/)4;1-/ -’é-bfb/f ¥ /5 Q 66—

— c . 4
{%mg - iﬁe?oera'zkmz geoto\,qm( - IS *'325 975

TomFor M-

ﬂ/eﬁ%/:/_;@ 25, 3K BT —#228 ZOZB%

Associated Costs (e.g. supplies, mobilization and demobilization).

Mucrz Leemet /4;9# l%fw&s . Y. 4=
Pemo/aT Cssvljffou%sl@wwé) 46. 40

Transportation Costs

éfo AIJ 4+ //E ¢PER ( [2270/2,0 Airiare /oﬂc@“/d [mwm/s) é [ 7 o /I/ 2354 'o
%a (e Jr/)Lf ’@c/mv + ATV Redrac ( fﬂaA/) Ex I36.00

Food and Lodging Costs

@Eaa oaist ' ZLoo Lchs—a il
MSRB—’?GE% Total Value of Assessment Work /L/l é V4 7
eeoscneuggF,}gsess»AENT i E‘Q J, A—f«fﬁcbap - i '

Calculations of Filing Discounts:

1. Work filed within two years of performance is claimed at 100% of the above Total Value of Assessment Work.
2. If work is filed after two years and up to five years after performance, it can only be claimed at 50% of the Total
Value of Assessment Work. If this situation applies to your claims, use the calculation below:

TOTAL VALUE OF ASSESSMENT WORK x 0.50 = Total $ value of worked claimed.

Note:

- Work older than 5 years is not eligible for credit.

- A recorded holder may be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 45 days of a
request for verification and/or correction/clarification. If verification and/or correction/clarification is not made, the
Minister may reject all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Certification verifying costs:

l, kffl-[’h’ V. S7e 152(.’/‘)/"1Z , do hereby certify, that the amounts shown are as accurate as may

(please print full name)
reasonably be determined and the costs were incurred while cond?cting assessment work on the [ands indicated on

é’ffz‘z | am authorized

(recorded h°'d°'@j°r state company position with signing authority)

o ‘ . Stgnat’u Date
%/Mck )| e (, /973

the accompanying Declaration of Work form as

to make this certification.

0212 (02/96)



Ministry of Ministéere du .
Northern Development Développement du Nord n a rl O
. and Mines et des Mines

Geoscience Assessment Office
933 Ramsey Lake Road

July 20, 1999 6th Floor

Sudbury, Ontario
JOHN HERBERT OLIVER P3E 6B5
RR2 S34 COMP. C1
42222 6TH AVENUE Telephone: (888) 415-9846
PEACHLAND, B.C. Fax: (877) 670-1555
VOH-1X0

Visit our website at:
www.gov.on.ca/MNDM/MINES/LANDS/miIsmnpge.htm

Dear Sir or Madam: Submission Number: 2.19309
Status
Subject: Transaction Number(s): wW9980.00188 Approval After Notice

We have reviewed your Assessment Work submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The
attached summary page(s) indicate the results of the review. WE RECOMMEND YOU READ THIS
SUMMARY FOR THE DETAILS PERTAINING TO YOUR ASSESSMENT WORK.

If the status for a transaction is a 45 Day Notice, the summary will outline the reasons for the notice, and any
steps you can take to remedy deficiencies. The 90-day deemed approval provision, subsection 6(7) of the
Assessment Work Regulation, will no longer be in effect for assessment work which has received a 45 Day
Notice. Allowable changes to your credit distribution can be made by contacting the Geoscience Assessment
Office within this 45 Day period, otherwise assessment credit will be cut back and distributed as outlined in
Section #6 of the Declaration of Assessment work form.

Please note any revisions must be submitted in DUPLICATE to the Geoscience Assessment Office, by the
response date on the summary.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Lucille Jerome by e-mail at
lucille.jerome@ndm.gov.on.ca or by telephone at (705) 670-5858.

Yours sincerely,

QL tla

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Blair Kite

Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office
Mining Lands Section

Correspondence ID: 14017

Copy for: Assessment Library



Work Report Assessment Results

Submission Number: 2.19309

Date Correspondence Sent: July 20, 1999 Assessor:Lucille Jerome

Transaction First Claim

Number Number Township(s) / Area(s) Status Approval Date
W9980.00188 1203944 MCNEIL Approval After Notice July 20, 1999
Section:

12 Geological GEOL
The 45 days outlined in the Notice dated June 02, 1999 have passed.

Assessment work credit has been approved as outlined on the attached Distribution of Assessment Work Credit sheet.

Correspondence to: Recorded Holder(s) and/or Agent(s):
Resident Geologist Ralph V. Stewart

Kirkland Lake, ON OSHAWA, ON, CANADA

Assessment Files Library JOHN HERBERT OLIVER

Sudbury, ON PEACHLAND, B.C.

WINNIFRED ETHEL OLIVER
LONDON, ON

GAIL SULLIVAN OLIVER
LONDON, Ontario

Page: 1

Correspondence ID: 14017



Distribution of A ment Work Credi

The foliowing credit distribution reflects the value of assessment work performed on the mining land(s).

Date: July 20, 1999

Submission Number: 2.19309

Transaction Number: W9980.00188

Claim Number Value Of Work Performed
1203945 4,051.00
1207672 4,000.00
Total: § 8,051.00
Page: 1

Correspondence {D: 14017
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